
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair), Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 18 July, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton, YO17 7HH 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify the Democratic Services Officer by midday on Monday, 15 
July 2024. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the meeting held on 20 June 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HunJhKq7JlVIcPphZInDjK2T7nLX0t7FiZj6HaSKwt0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

OFFICIAL 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZB23/02610/FUL - Construction of 11 dwellings at land to 
the west of Forest of Galtres Anglican Methodist Primary 
School, Station Lane, Shipton By Beningbrough 
 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of next meeting  
 Thursday, 15 August 2024 at 10am. 

 
 
Members are reminded that to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers to adapt 
their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to contact 
Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Nicki Lishman, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01653 638476 
Email: democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 20 June, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Jill Thompson, Alpha Love-Koh, Nicki Lishman and Eleanor Hardie. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
100 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

101 Minutes for the meeting held on 23 May 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation. 
 
 

102 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick declared a personal interest in item 4 as she was a Member of 
the Howardian Hills National Landscape Joint Advisory Committee and Oswaldkirk falls 
within the boundary of the Howardian Hills National Landscape. 
 
 

103 ZE24/00344/FUL - Change of use of existing open space/playground to form 
additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House to include erection of a greenhouse 
and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and change of use of 
equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open space/playground for 
community use adjacent to Owaldkirk Village Hall to include play equipment, timber 
shed, pergola and site landscaping at OS Fields 4490 and 4090, York Road, 
Oswaldkirk 
 
The Head of Development Management – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for the change of use of existing open 
space/playground to form additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House. To include 
erection of a greenhouse and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and 
change of use of equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open space/playground 
for community use adjacent to Owaldkirk Village Hall. To include play equipment, timber 
shed, pergola and site landscaping at OS Fields 4490 and 4090, York Road, Oswaldkirk. 
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination as it was 
considered that the number of letters of representation received raised material planning 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

issues including the principle of development, landscape and heritage impacts and 
neighbouring amenity. 
 
Presenting the report, the officer drew Members attention to: 
 

 The location of the proposed playing field and its proximity to the village hall  

 Better and safer access for users 

 The proximity of the proposed new community facility to the village hall, which it was 
hoped would help sustain the village hall and provide wider benefits to the 
community 
 

Several objections had been received in relation to neighbouring amenity and it was 
acknowledged that such a facility may cause noise and disturbance.  
 
Consideration had been given to the position of the play equipment within the site, which 
would be cited in the southwest corner, the furthest point from residential properties. The 
North Yorkshire Police Designing Out Crime Officer had advised that the site layout plan 
showed that suitable distances could be achieved and were in line with Fields in Trust 
guidance. 
 
Substantial planting was proposed to the north-east and eastern boundaries of the site, 
which would help to mitigate any noise impacts. Given the position of the equipment on the 
site, together with the proposed landscaping, it was not considered that the development 
would result in a level of disturbance that would have significant material adverse impacts 
on neighbouring amenity. 
 
Mike Aherne spoke to represent the Parish Meeting. 
 
Helen Goodman spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee expressed their support for the application 
with particular reference to: 
 

 The safety of users on the road to the current site 

 Safeguarding concerns, as the current site is very well screened 

 The contribution of the proposed site to the viability of the village hall 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in the report and the 
completion of a unilateral undertaking on terms satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

104 22/00102/FUL - Change of use of land to a gypsy/traveller site with 4no. family pitches 
each with 1no static caravan, 1no. touring caravan, 1no. dayroom/amenity block and 
parking spaces; together with the installation of 1no. bio-disc treatment plant and 
associated landscaping on land at Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton 
 
It was recommended that, due to a procedural issue, this application be deferred. 
 
Decision 
 
DEFERRED. 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

105 ZE23/00437/FUL - Change of use of former agricultural building for use as a (small 
breeds) dog breeding kennel and domestic storage together with an extension to the 
building to provide toilets and external alterations including the installation of 
insulated acoustic sheeting to the exterior of the building (part retrospective) and the 
change of use of agricultural land to dog exercise area. 
 
It was recommended that, due to a procedural issue, this application be deferred. 
 
Decision 
 
DEFERRED. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

106 Any other items 
 
There were no further items of business. 
 
 

107 Date of next meeting 
 
Thursday, 18 July 2024. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

18 July 2024 
 

ZB23/02610/FUL - Construction of 11 dwellings 
 

At: Land to the west of Forest of Galtres Anglican Methodist Primary School  
For: Andrew Garrens on behalf of Broadacres  

 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services  

 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1. To determine a planning application for 11 dwellings on land to the west of Forest of 
Galtres Anglican Methodist Primary School, Station Lane, Shipton by Beningbrough. 

1.2. The application is reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination as it is 
considered the proposal raises significant planning issues. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed 
below and completion of a Section 106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1. 

 
2.1. The application is for the construction of 11 dwellings to be provided as affordable housing 

to meet the needs of the local area. The proposal includes access from Station Road, and 
areas for public open space and biodiversity net gain, parking, an underground pumping 
station and attenuation tank, as well as landscaping. Access to the allotments is proposed 
to be incorporated into the access for this development allowing space for two cars to pass. 

2.2. The site is located to the west of the Forest of Galtres Anglican Methodist Primary School 
on the south side of Station Lane in Shipton by Beningbrough. Beyond Station Lane to the 
north is residential development. To the south of the site are local allotments which are 
accessed via a track running between the site and the school. The site lies entirely within 
the York Green Belt, the boundary of which follows the built form of Shipton excluding the 
village from the designation. To the immediate west is an open field in agricultural use and 
beyond that is a small pocket of business development bordered by the East Coast Main 
Line. 

2.3. Paragraph 154, part f of the NPPF indicates that development in the Green Belt may be 
acceptable where it provides limited affordable housing for local community needs under 
policies set out in the development plan including policies for rural exception sites. 
Hambleton’s Local Plan Policy HG4 provides for rural exception schemes where the 
development adjoins the built form of a defined settlement can be secured in perpetuity, 
meet an evidenced local need, and does not have a significant detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the area (including the se
[...]
nmental Health: Accepts the recommendations of the Acoustic Impact Assessment 
and recommends conditions securing a reflective acoustic barrier along the western 
boundary, a validation report to confirm noise levels are achieved, and a construction 
management plan.  

7.5. Highways Authority: No objections subject to conditions. 

7.6. Housing Officer: Housing supports this proposal for affordable housing in this rural 

location. 

7.7. Kyle and Upper Ouse Internal Drainage Board: The Engineer has reviewed the items 
and confirms the proposal will be acceptable, subject to Consent [from the Board]. 

7.8. Lead Local Flood Authority: The applicant intends to discharge to a watercourse/ditch 
adjacent to the site in the south. It is noted that Yorkshire Water discharges a Surface Water 
Sewer to this watercourse, and the LLFA holds no records of flood incidents in that area, we 
would not object to the discharge of surface water to the watercourse. However, the 
watercourse is noted as an IDB watercourse, so permission to discharge will need to be 
provided by them. As per the drainage hierarchy, the applicant has done infiltration testing, 
which has proven the site is unsuitable for infiltration, due to high groundwater levels and 
unsuitable infiltration rates. The LLFA have no objections in principle to the discharge to the 
unnamed watercourse. The LLFA in principle, have no objection to the discharge rate of 3.0 
l/s, however, as the unnamed ditch falls within IDB classification, the rate needs to be 
agreed with the IDB. No objections were raised to the proposals relating to volume control, 
exceedance, climate change and maintenance and indicate that the proposals demonstrate 
a reasonable approach to surface water management. 

7.9. Ministry of Defence: No objection. 

7.10. Street Naming and Numbering: An application would be required. 

Local Representations 
7.11. 23 local representations have been received of which 1 is neutral, 15 in support and 7 

objecting. A summary of the comments is provided below, however, please see website for 
full comments. 

7.12. Neutral: 

- This development could lead to further development closer to the businesses on 
Station Lane resulting in operating restrictions which would severely impact financial 
viability 

 
7.13. Support: 

- Affordable housing is needed in the area 
- Smaller 1 and 2 beds are needed 
- Priorities for those with local connection 
- Homes will be energy efficient 
- Disruption will be temporary 
- Access arrangements to allotments is good 
- Design is sympathetic 
- Up to Nationally Described Space Standards 
- The site is not very useable for agriculture and likely to fall into disuse if not 

developed 
- Close to the primary school for families 

Page 12



 

- Young people want to stay in the village 
- Recent developments in the village have not been affordable 

 
7.14. Objections: 

- Additional traffic 
- Highways safety 
- Site is in the Green Belt 
- Impact of Green belt on reducing climate change and flooding 
- Impact on wildlife 
- Not a brownfield site 
- No requirement for affordable Housing in the village so not a rural exception 
- Can go to York for affordable housing 
- Not high architectural quality  
- Impact on the character of the village 
- Loss of privacy 
- Noise during building and residential noise 
- Large amount of development recently with no investment in services 
- The land should be given to the school 
- Previous refusals for single dwelling in 1987 and 2015 
- Will lead to infill up to the industrial area 
- Not a sustainable location 
- No cycle storage on the plans 
- Is out of keeping with the detached properties in large plots on Station Lane 

 
8.0 ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 
 
8.1. The development proposed does not fall within Schedule 1 or 2 of the Environmental Impact 

Assessment Regulations 2017 (as amended). No Environment Statement is therefore 
required. 

9.0 MAIN ISSUES 
 
9.1. The key consi
[...]
t 
is demonstrated that:  

e. it will provide affordable housing in perpetuity and that the type and tenure reflects 
the local and affordable needs of the community, as demonstrated through an up to 
date local housing needs assessment;  

f. the housing will be for those with a local connection in the first instance and this will 
be secured through a legal agreement;  

g. the development is of a scale and character that respects the appearance of the 
existing settlement, local built form and landscape character; and  

h. the development would not have a significant detrimental effect on the character and 
appearance of the countryside or the York Green Belt.  

A proposal for a rural exception site must provide 100% affordable housing, unless it 
can be demonstrated that an element of market housing is essential to enable the 
delivery of the affordable housing. 
 

10.4. In 2019 the North and East Yorkshire Rural Housing Enablers undertook a Housing Need 
Survey which identified a need for 6 units. A review conducted in 2021 demonstrated a 
need for an additional 5 units. A consultation event was held in November 2023 which 
generated a further 11 responses. 4 of these were discounted as previous responders 
(therefore were already counted) leaving a total need of 18. Additionally, the most up to 
date secondary data analysis indicates that following affordability testing there is an overall 
need for 21 units. The Housing Officer has provided the above data and indicated that NYC 
Housing Officers support the scheme. 

10.5. It is considered that based on the above information there is an identified local need for 
affordable housing in this area. This application would provide for just over half of this need. 
It is considered that the proposal is an exception under part f of paragraph 154 therefore 
meets the requirements of the NPPF in terms of development in the Green Belt.  

10.6. The paragraph also requires that the proposal meet the requirements of local Rural 
Exception Policy HG4. As outlined above in order to be considered as a rural exception 
scheme the proposal must provide 100% affordable housing in perpetuity. The type and 
tenure of the housing must reflect local housing need and be reserved in the first instance 
for those who meet the local connection criteria. Housing Officers have indicates that the 
proposal reflects the housing needs data for the area in terms of type and tenure and 
therefore they support the scheme in this regard. A Section 106 legal agreement would be 
required to secure the tenure and local connection criteria.  

10.7. The remaining two criteria g and h relate to the physical impact of development on the 
surrounding area. The scale of development is considered to be proportionate to the size of 

Page 14



 

the settlement and therefore would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the 
area in this regard. The south side of Station Lane consists mainly of linear housing 
development. In-depth development is, however, a prominent characteristic of the 
settlement as demonstrated on the north side of Station Lane. The site adjoins a primary 
school which, because of its size projects further south than the neighbouring residential 
development to the east. It is noted that the proposed built form would project further south 
than the primary school. The southern boundary of the site, however, is completely 
bordered by allotments. In this case therefore it is considered that although the 
development would result in the loss of some openness in the Green Belt because of its 
siting adjacent to built form and behind allotments it would not have a significant detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of the countryside and York Green Belt. 

10.8. It is considered that the development meets the requirements of the NPPF and Local Plan 
Policy HG4 and therefore constitutes an exception in Green Belt policy. The principle of 
development in this case is con
[...]
nity for suture residents. Mitigation measures have been 
proposed to offset noise from the East Coast Main Line. Access to the site would 
incorporate the access for the allotments to the south providing a rationalised approach to 
the issue of siting access points adjacent to each other. Sufficient resident and visitor 
parking has been provided within the site. A reasonable approach to drainage has been 
taken with surface water discharging to the watercourse to the east and foul drainage being 
pumped to the mains system on Station Road. Whilst the supporting information to 
demonstrate a net gain has not yet been received the Arboricultural report and the proposed 
layout drawings indicate that it is likely that a net gain can be achieved. An update will be 
provided prior to the meeting to confirm the gain. 

Page 18



 

11.3 As the site constitutes an exception under the NPPF Green Belt policy and meets all the 
requirements of Local Policy whilst providing affordable housing to meet an identified local 
need the application is recommended for Approval. 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below and completion 

of a Section 106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1. 

Recommended conditions: 
 
Condition 1 Time Limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
Condition 2 Approved Plans 
 
The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete accordance with 
the drawing(s) numbered 
Proposed Site Plan SHIP-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9010 Rev P14 received 21.12.2023 
 
Proposed Floor Plans:  
1B2P Housetype Ryton (Amended) plots 1-2 SHIP PHS XX XX DR A 2004 Rev P2 received 
21.12.2023  
3B5P Housetype Cowesby plots 1-4-5 SHIP PHS
[...]
he dwellings. 
 
Reason: In order to encourage travel by sustainable modes in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
IC2. 
 
Target Determination Date: 31.05.2024 
 
Case Officer: Aisling O’Driscoll, aisling.odriscoll@northyorks.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 23

mailto:aisling.odriscoll@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the meeting held on 20 June 2024
	4 ZB23/02610/FUL - Construction of 11 dwellings at land to the west of Forest of Galtres Anglican Methodist Primary School, Station Lane, Shipton By Beningbrough



Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 July, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Alpha Love-Koh, Ann Rawlinson, Nicki Lishman and Aisling O'Driscoll. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
  
108 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

109 Minutes for the meeting held on 20 June 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2024 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation. 
 
 

110 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

111 ZB23/02610/FUL - Construction of 11 dwellings at land to the west of Forest of 
Galtres Anglican Methodist Primary School, Station Lane, Shipton By Beningbrough 

 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for 11 dwellings on land to the west of Forest of 
Galtres Anglican Methodist Primary School, Station Lane, Shipton by Beningbrough. 
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination as it was 
considered that the proposal raised significant planning issues. 
 
Presenting the report, the Officer drew Members’ attention to: 

 

 The Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Metric included in the late papers.  
Further to the BNG information submitted, there was some discussion regarding the 
low level of gain for habitats. The applicants had indicated that, due to the 
development being for Affordable Housing and the size of the site, they would 
struggle to achieve any further net gain for habitats. The Council’s Ecologist agreed 
that it would be difficult to increase the value of the BNG areas through management 



 
OFFICIAL 

and that with the inclusion of the proposed 17 trees, the proposal was reasonable 
and proportionate. 

 That the application met the criteria that a rural exception site must provide 100% 
affordable housing and would do this in perpetuity 

 The green credentials of the development 
 

The Officer confirmed that Conditions 12 – 16 were not part of the Highways Construction 
Management Plan and apologised for any confusion. 
 
Mark Dutton spoke to represent the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee questioned the Officer in relation to: 

 

 Parking provision as the site is adjacent to the local primary school – the Officer 
confirmed that no concerns had been raised by the Highways Authority and that 
current parking restrictions would be unchanged. 

 The provision of wheel washing facilities during the construction phase – the Officer 
confirmed that this was included in the Conditions. 

 Whether EV charging points would be available – the Officer confirmed that this 
would be included as part of Building Regulations. 

 Whether any concerns had been raised by the Internal Drainage Board - the Officer 
confirmed that the proposal was acceptable to the IDB 

 
Members expressed their support for the application, with particular reference to the need 
for affordable housing in the area. 

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in the report and 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1 of the report. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous. 

 
 

112 Any other items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

113 Date of next meeting 
 
Thursday, 15 August 2024. 
 
 


